Research A
rticle
Building Therm
al, Lighting,
and Acoustics M
odeling
E-mail: fighting.xuan@gmail.com
Outdoor thermal environment for different urban forms under summer

direction
Building
distance D
(m)
Building
height H
(m)
D/H
Gross building
coverage ratio in
the target area
(%)
Floor area ratio in
the target area
(%)
SD-10-12 10 0.24 48 672
SD-15-12 15 0.36 40 560
SD-20-12 20 0.48 36 504
SD-30-12 30 0.71 28 392
SD-40-12 40 0.95 24 336
SD-50-12 50 1.19 20 280
SD-60-12
8/3
12:00
3.6 m/s
(at 52.1 m)
The southeast
60
42
1.43 16 224
GZ-10-15 10 0.24 48 672
GZ-15-15 15 0.36 40 560
GZ-20-15 20 0.48 36 504
GZ-30-15 30 0.71 28 392
GZ-40-15 40 0.95 24 336
GZ-50-15 50 1.19 20 280
GZ-60-15
7/14
15:00
2 m/s